Consenting to stopping Roads in Block VIII, Onewhero Survey District, Raglan County

#### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twentieth day of January, 1914.

#### Present :

# THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section one hundred and thirty three (a) W of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is enacted that a local authority shall not declare any county road or district road to be stopped, and such road shall not be deemed to be stopped, until the consent thereto of the Governor by Order in Council gazetted is obtained :

And whereas the Raglan County Council has applied for such consent in respect of the roads described in the Schedule hereto:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the above-in - part - recited Act, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Raglan County Council stopping the roads described in the Schedule Council stopping the roads described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

Source of the									
Approximate Areas of the Roads permitted to be stopped.			Adjoining or passing through			Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan	Coloured on Plan
<u>м</u> . 6		р. 32	Section	77 `	)	VIII	Onewhero	P.W.D. 34780	Green.
1	1	13	"	76, 77		,	"	Ditto	. "
0	1	11		76			"	"	"
1	0	21	"	76		"	"	"	"
0	·0	6		76	堀	"	•	"	"
0	0	5	"	76	Parish	" -		"	"
~	~		(10958,		۳Å				
0	3	3	Wahi T	'apu	- ខ		"	"	"
$\frac{1}{4}$	$\frac{1}{2}$	20 36	a		he	"	"	"	"
4 0	0		Section		₿	"	• "	"	"
2	2	17.8		75 76	Onewhero		*	"	"
23	_	23	"	76	0	"	"	· •	"
5 0	3 1	20	"	77		"	"	"	"
0	0	$\frac{15}{35}$	"	77 77		"	"	"	"
ŏ	2	16	"	77		"	"	"	"
(14697, blue) " "									"

All in the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District.

J. F. ANDREWS Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Hauturu to Otorohanga Road, in the Waitomo County, to be a County Road.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twentieth day of January, 1914.

#### Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excel-lency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Waitomo County, Auckland Land District, known as Hauturu to Otorohanga Road, commencing at the Moakurarua Stream in Block XIV, Pirongia Survey

District, and proceeding thence in a south-easterly direction generally, adjoining or passing through Orahiri No. 2 7B and Orahiri No. 2 8B Blocks and Section 9, Block XIV, Pirongia Orahiri No. 2 8B Blocks and Section 9, Block XIV, Pirongia Survey District; Section 8, School Reserve, Orahiri No. 2D Block, Block 11, Orahiri Survey District; again through Section 9, Block XIV, Pirongia Survey District; Orahiri No. 2 Section 6B, Orahiri No. 2 No. 1 Block; Sections 21 and 18, Otorohanga 2c2B Block; Sections 6 and 17, Otoro-hanga No. 2B2B and R2A Blocks; Section 16, Scenic Reserve, and Section 6, Block III, Orahiri Survey District; Sections 7B and 8A and Subdivisions O2E O2D 2c and Sections 78 and 8a and Subdivisions Q2E, Q2D, 2c, and 2a of Otorohanga Block, Block IV, Orahiri Survey District, to the terminus of the road on the western boundary of the Otorohanga Township in Block IV, Orahiri Survey District, being a distance of 9 miles 73 chains, more or less: as the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 34794, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red and marked A.B.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Torehapa Road, in the Ohinemuri County, to be a County Road.

#### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twentieth day of January, 1914.

#### Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council hereme a county and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Ohinemuri County, Auckland Land District, known as Torehapa Road, commencing at its junction with the Waikaka to Waitakaruru Road in Ngarua junction with the Waikaka to Waitakaruru Road in Ngarua No. 5A Block, Block XII, Piako Survey District, and proceed-ing thence generally in a south-westerly direction through portion of the said Ngarua No. 5A Block and adjoining Sec-tions 2, 1, and part of 4, all in Block XII, Piako Survey Dis-trict; being a distance of 2 miles and 30 chains, more or less : as the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 33970, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wel-lington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red and marked A B marked A.B.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Waikati Road, in the Wairoa County, to be a County Road.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington, this twentieth day of January, 1914.

#### Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excel-lency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Waikati Road in the Hawke's Bay Land District, Wairoa County, commencing at its junction with Mangapahi Road in Section 10, Block XIII, Nuhaka North Survey District, and proceeding thence in a south-casterly direction generally adjoining or passing through the said Section 10, Block XIII, Nuhaka North Survey District,